
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
TUESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2008 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Adje, Amin, Basu, Canver, 

Diakides, Haley, B. Harris and Santry 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 15 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
18 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 January 

2008. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (PAGES 7 - 54)  
 
 (a) Scrutiny Review of Resourcing of Safer and Stronger Communities LAA 

Targets (To be introduced by Councillor Egan). 
 
(b) Scrutiny Review of the North Middlesex University Hospital Application for 
Foundation Trust Status* (To be introduced by Councillor Bull). 

 
*Note by the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 
 
Part 4 Section G Paragraph 1.3 (viii) of the Constitution states that following 
endorsement by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, reports on NHS, non-
executive or regulatory matters will be copied to the Cabinet for information.  

 
 

7. QUARTERLY PROGRAMME REPORT: OCTOBER 2007 - DECEMBER 2007  
(PAGES 55 - 72)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Leader) To provide quarterly 

progress of the corporate programme covering the period up to end December 2007. 
 

8. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - DECEMBER 2007  (PAGES 73 - 116)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To set out an 
exception report on the finance and performance monitoring for December 2007 
using the balanced scorecard format and showing progress against achievement of 
Council priorities. To agree virements as set out. 
 
 

9. ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE UPDATE  (PAGES 117 - 130)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Leader): To provide the 

Cabinet with an update on the achieving excellence programme. 
 

10. THE BRIDGE NDC DELIVERY PLAN 2008/09  (PAGES 131 - 194)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise): To seek Member endorsement to the 
Bridge NDC Delivery Plan for 2008/09 and to the Partnership Board’s programme 
forecast to programme end in 2011. 
 

11. ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  (PAGES 195 - 
280)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Regeneration and Enterprise): To seek approval to the adoption of the 
draft Statement of Community Involvement and the incorporation of comments made 
by a Planning Inspector from the Government Office for London.  
 
 

12. GARMAN ROAD CAR PARK - CHARGING PROPOSALS  (PAGES 281 - 288)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Environment and Conservation): To seek approval to implement a new 
charging structure and commence the 21 day statutory consultation on those 
proposals. 
 
 

13. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET MEMBERS  
(PAGES 289 - 294)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of urgent actions taken by 

Directors in consultation with the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
 
 

14. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 295 - 302)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and 

significant actions taken. 
 

15. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  (PAGES 303 - 306)  
 
 Procurement Committee – 29 January 2008  

 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
18. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 



 

4 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Executive Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
11 February 2008 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 

Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Adje, *Amin, *Basu, *Canver, 
*Diakides, Haley, *B. Harris and *Santry 
  

*Present  

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors  Bull, Engert, Newton and Wilson. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CAB109. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

CAB110. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillors B. Harris, Meehan and Santry in respect of Agenda Item 8 – 
Financial Planning 2008/09 – 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Adje in respect of Agenda Item 18 – Delegated Decisions and 
Significant Actions. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB111. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
December 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB112. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2007 (Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report and progress against Council priorities as shown 
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the virements set out in Section 21.5 

of the interleaved report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

CAB113. 
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2008/9 – 2010/11 (Joint Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because necessary consultations were not completed until after 
the despatch of the agenda. The report was too urgent to await the next 
meeting because the decision needed to be reported to the Council 
meeting on 4 February 2008. 
 
Councillors B. Harris, Meehan and Santry each declared a personal 
interest in respect of this item by virtue of being a Freedom Pass holder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 

 

 
With our consent the figure of ‘£400.135m’ was amended to ‘£399.205’ 
m’ in recommendation 3.12 of the interleaved report. It was also 
proposed that with regard to recommendation 3.8, the proposed housing 
rent increase be referred for comment to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Arising from consideration of Appendix H – Capital Bids for Corporate 
Resources confirmation was sought and given that officers would try to 
access other sources of external funding to ensure that the Stationers 
Park Innovative Play and Water Feature Overhaul project (Ref. 32) was 
able to proceed. Clarification having been sought about the total amount 
available for the Muswell Hill Library Improvement/Refurbishment project 
(Ref. 55) it was confirmed that it was proposed that the receipt from the 
sale of land at the rear of the Library would be ring fenced for the 
scheme but that no other resources be allocated to it.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the changes and variations set out at 
Paragraph 9.3 and Appendix B to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the outcome of the consultation processes as set out at 

Paragraph 11 to the interleaved report be noted. 
 
3. That approval be granted to the new investment proposals set out 

in Appendix D to the interleaved report. 
 

4. That approval be granted to the revised and new savings 
proposals set out in Appendix E to the interleaved report. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the approach and provision for 

redundancies as set out in Paragraph 13.5 of the interleaved 
report. 

 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the children’s 

services (DSG) budget set out in Appendix F to the interleaved 
report. 

 
7. That approval be granted to the proposals for the HRA budget set 

out in Appendix G to the interleaved report. 
 

8. That approval be granted to the housing rent increase at an 
average of £4.77 per week (6.5%) and that this element of the 
budget package be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for comment. 

 
9. That approval be granted to the housing service charge increase 

at an average of £2.55 per week. 
 

10. That approval be granted to the proposals for the capital 
programme and funding set out in Appendices H and J and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
 

[...]
rporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

CAB120. 
 

HARINGEY REGENERATION STRATEGY (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Regeneration Strategy as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That formal endorsement of the Strategy be sought from the 

Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP). 
 

3. That it be noted that a Delivery Plan, setting out the way in which 
the Strategy would be delivered be prepared for approved by the 
end of March 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HLDMS 

 
 
 

CAB121. 
 

COMMUNITY COHESION (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Policy, Performance, Partnership and Communication  - Agenda Item 
16) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Council’s approach to Community Cohesion as set out in 
the interleaved report be approved. 

 
2. That the establishment of a Community Cohesion Forum as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
ACE-

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 

 

detailed in the interleaved report  be approved. 
 

PPPC 

CAB122. 
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 
MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 17) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB123. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 18) 
 
Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in relation to the completion 
of electrical fire safety works at 2-16 Gourley Place by virtue of being an 
employee of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB124. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 19) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee 
held on 20 December 2007 be noted and any necessary action 
approved. 

 

 
 

CAB125. 
 

EXEMPT MINUTES (Agenda Item 22) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
December 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



   

 
 
 

 

Scrutiny Review - Resourcing of Safer 
and Stronger Communities LAA Targets 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
www.haringey.gov.uk       January 2008 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Scrutiny Review – Safer and Stronger Communities LAA Targets                  Page 2 of 32 

Contents:            page 
 
Executive Summary          3. 
           
Recommendations          4. 
 
Background           5. 
 
Community Safety and Local Area Agreements      6. 
 
Resourcing Safer and Stronger Communities Targets within Haringey   9. 
 
Section 17 and Mainstreaming         15. 
 
Appendix A           21. 
 
Appendix B           22. 
 
Appendix C           23. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Scrutiny Review – Safer and Stronger Communities LAA Targets                  Page 3 of 32 

Executive Summary  
 
Community safety is the most important concern expressed by residents and has 
consistently been so for many years.  A wide variety of factors impact on crime and it 
therefore cannot be seen as being merely the responsibility of the Police Service.  
Successful interventions require the active participation of a wide range of partners.   It is 
for this reason that there is a specific duty on a range of local partners to address the 
issue, both individually and jointly with  partners. 
 
The actions that partners undertake to achieve local community safety targets have been 
incorporated into the Safer and Stronger Communities block of the Local Area Agreement.   
A large percentage of the funding to achieve these targets – 89% - currently comes from 
time limited external grants, many of which are shortly scheduled to expire.  This money 
funds a lot of vital work such as that undertaken by the Anti Social Behaviour Action Team 
(ASBAT) and the Youth Offending Servic
[...]
n undertaken by the NMUH has focussed on the 

Trusts future plans and priorities as a foundation hospital and the new 
arrangements it intends to develop for the governance of the Trust.  To 
ensure that potential benefits are realised, that there is accountability to the 
local community and that the change of status is not detrimental to partners 
within the local health economy, the Panel feels strongly that the following 
safeguards need to be put in place: 

 
Ø Further developments to ensure the democratic accountability and 

transparency of the governance structure of the Trust; 
 
Ø Reassurance that the Trust is committed to local partnerships and 

working to locally agreed priorities of delivering health improvement and 
helping to redress health inequalities; 

 
Ø Guarantees that financial freedoms obtained by the Trust would not be 

used anti-competitively within the local health economy; 
 
Ø Assurance that services will continue to be planned around the needs of 

patients and meet the needs of the wider health economy;  
 
Ø Verification that Haringey TPCT has the necessary capacity, resources 

and expertise to manage the new contractual relationship with the Trust. 
 
5. The NMUH NHS Trust is intending to submit its application for foundation 

trust status in 2008.  It is hoped that the findings and recommendations 
presented within this Scrutiny Review, can help to guide and inform the 
further development of the Trusts proposals for foundation trust status. 

 
2. Review recommendations 

Page 42



Scrutiny Review 
NMUH Application for Foundation Trust Status 

 Page 5 of 16 

 
Application Process 
 
1. That the outcomes and issues arising from the Equalities Impact Assessment 

be addressed in the strategic planning of the Trust.  
 
Accountability and governance 
 
Membership 
 
2. The Trust regularly audits and publishes membership data to ensure that it is 

fully representative of the community which it serves. 
3. That Trust Membershi
[...]
er (if applicable):  n/a 

Report of: The Chief Executive 

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide Quarterly Progress of the Corporate Programmes.   
 
1.2 To provide an overview of the status of the Corporate Programmes (Appendix 1) as at 

the end of the reporting period. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

 
2.1 The last monthly Programme Highlight Report (Aug-07) went to Cabinet on 16 

October and reflected latest, rather than month-end, status.   
 
2.2 Since changing from monthly reporting, this is the first Quarterly Programme report to 

be submitted to Cabinet and covers the period up to the end of December 2007.   
 
2.3 This report reflects the new corporate programme structure with its three Corporate 

Programmes: ‘Regeneration’, ‘Better Haringey’ and ‘Achieving Excellence’. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note progress against the Corporate Programmes and status at the end of 

reporting period, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Dr Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Christel Kirk, Policy & Performance 
   Tel: 020 8489 3373 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 55



 

Cabinet20080219Item07QuarterlyProgrammeReport0.doc 2

 

4. Chief Financial Officer comments 
 
4.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted on this report and comments are as 

follows: 
 
4.2 The part of the 2007/08 capital budget included in this programme report for period 9 

(December 2007) shows a projected underspend of £9.5m. This is partly in respect of 
the BSF capital programme that is currently projecting an under spend in 2007/08 of 
£7.2m.  The development of BSF projects has been delayed by the process of 
aligning and agreeing key stakeholder requirements and given the overall status of 
the BSF Programme, it is currently projected that also none of the contingency 
resources budgeted in 2007/08 will be spent. In addition there is slippage of £1.2m for 
the mortuary project; the primary cap
[...]
set out an exception report on the finance and performance monitoring for 
December 2007 using the balanced scorecard format and showing progress against 
achievement of council priorities.  

 
1.2 To agree the virements and the other budget adjustment set out in section 21.5 of the 

report. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member for Performance Management (Cllr George 
Meehan) 

2.1 Members of the Cabinet will be pleased to note that 70 out of the 105 indicators in our 
basket are hitting target. An additional 22 indicators are close to target with an amber 
light as these are within a 5% tolerance of the target set. Overall 88% of indicators in 
our basket of indicators are achieving or close to achieving target as at December 
’07. This illustrates that we continue to make good progress against the council 
priorities. In addition 90% of indicators in our scorecard have maintained or improved 
performance compared to last year.  

 
 

Introduction by Cabinet Member for Resources (Cllr Charles Adje) 
3.1 I draw colleagues’ attention to paragraph 9 of the report on financial implications for 

the month of December 2007 report period. Paragraph 19.40 provides the summary 
and Capital and financial implications are set out at paragraph 20 and 21 respectively. 

 

Recommendations 

4.1 To note the report and progress against council priorities as shown in the appendix. 
4.2 To agree virements and the other budget adjustment set out in section 21.5. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Dr Ita O'Donovan – Chief Executive 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 73



 

 2 

 
Contact Officers:                             
                           Margaret Gallagher – Performance Manager 
                           Telephone 020 8489 2553 

 
John Hardy – Head of Finance – Budgeting, Projects and Treasury  

                           Telephone 020 8489 3726 
 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

There are no legal implications 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.
[...]
       APPENDIX A 
 

 28 

of a mini estate plan leading to the reconfiguration of the internal space of the estate.  As well as reducing the opportunity for situational 
crime this project will improve the quality of life for residents by providing quality open space. 
 
Edgecot Grove Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) 
Further to our commitment to providing quality spaces for children and young people to play and keep fit, this project will see the 
installation of a multi-use games area (MUGA) for the Edgecot Grove Estate.  Fully secured and controlled by the concierge this MUGA 
will provide facilities that will impact on anti-social behaviour as well as childhood obesity, helping fill the gap in provision for young 
people. 
 
Youth Hut/Tiverton School Security 
Prostitution has been finding the Bridge area increasingly difficult to operate in since estate renewal projects have increased lighting and 
opened up small corners.  Nevertheless we remain vigilant and we continue to experience problems around the back of the Youth Hut 
next to Tiverton Primary School.  It is unacceptable that local children be exposed to the detritus of prostitution.  Therefore this project will 
see the Youth Hut adequately protected, the play area opened up to finish off the work begun on the Tiverton open space and a solid 
fence for the school to prevent needles and other items drifting onto the school playing yard. 
 
The Bridge Restoration 
Despite multiple partners and the complicated nature of this project, restoration of the bridge intersecting Seven Sisters Road and St 
Ann’s Road remains a priority.  We have been in intense negotiations with all parties concerned and still hope to achieve substantial or 
total restoration of the bridge before the end of the New Deal for Communities Programme. 
 

P
a
g

e
 1

6
4



The Bridge NDC Draft Delivery Plan 2008–09                           APPENDIX A 
 

 29 

Chapter 4 Education, Employment & Enterprise (3E) Theme 
 
Introduction 
 

[...]

fu
rb
 -
  
 

 
£
5
.4
k
 

 
L
e
v
e
l 
2
 N
V
Q
 i
n
 R
o
a
d
 P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r 
T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 £
0
k
 

2
 

6
.0
4
  
  

B
S
F
 D
e
s
ig
n
 Q
u
a
lit
y
 I
n
d
ic
a
to
r 
F
a
c
ili
ta
ti
o
n
 R
o
le
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 £
4
3
k
 

1
 

1
1
.0
2
  
  

0
-2
0
 O
n
lin
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
ry
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

£
2
5
k
 

  
  
  
  
  
  

 F
a
m
ily
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
  
- 
P
y
ra
m
id
 H
e
a
lt
h
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

£
3
1
,1
0
0
  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
C
h
ild
c
a
re
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
£
3
5
,8
9
4
 

3
 

1
3
.0
1
(a
) 
  
  

E
x
te
n
s
io
n
 t
o
 c
o
n
tr
a
c
ts
 w
it
h
 D
o
m
 C
a
re
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
(a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 l
is
t 
- 
 j
o
in
tl
y
 w
it
h
 A
d
u
lt
, 
 C
u
lt
u
re
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
) 

 
C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 C
e
n
tr
e
 L
o
c
a
l 
M
a
p
p
in
g
 a
n
d
 N
e
e
d
s
 A
n
a
ly
s
is
 

£
5
3
k
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
E
x
te
n
s
io
n
 t
o
 C
o
n
tr
a
c
t 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

£
1
2
k
 

3
 

1
3
.0
3
 

P
h
a
s
e
 2
 T
e
th
e
rd
o
w
n
 P
ri
m
a
ry
 E
x
p
a
n
s
io
n
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
£
3
3
0
k
 –
 g
o
in
g
 t
o
 P
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
2
6
.2
.0
8
 

1
 

 

Page 301



Page 302

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2008 

 
Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Diakides, *Meehan and *Santry  

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC43.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 20 and 27 November 
and 20 December 2007 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC44.

 
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT SERVICE FOR 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
Details 
[...]
 and 
Community Services - Agenda Item 14) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the action taken by the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services in accordance with Contract Standing Order 
13.03 to agree a settlement of negotiations with Crispin & Borst in 
connection with the contract to create new health and fitness 
provision and renew/refurbish existing ancillary facilities by way of 
a variation of £175,000 be noted. 

 

 
 

 
CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 

Page 305



Page 306

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Matters, if any, Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 06(b)_Scrutiny Review N.Middx Hospital

	7 Quarterly Programme Report: October 2007 - December 2007
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 07_Quarterly Programme Report - Appendix 1

	8 The Council's Performance - December 2007
	Cabinet_2007.02.19_Item 08_Performance Report December - Appendix

	9 Achieving Excellence Update
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 09_Achieving Excellence - Appendix 1
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 09_Achieving Excellence - Appendix 2

	10 The Bridge NDC Delivery Plan 2008/09
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 10_Bridge NDC Delivery Plan - Appendix A
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 10_Bridge NDC Delivery Plan -  Table 1
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 10_Bridge NDC Delivery Plan -  Table 2
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 10_Bridge NDC Delivery Plan -  Finance Tables

	11 Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 11_Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix 1
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 11_Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix 2
	Cabinet_2008.02.19_Item 11_Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix 3

	12 Garman Road Car Park - Charging Prop

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2008 

 
Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Adje, *Amin, *Basu, *Canver, 

*Diakides, *Haley, *B. Harris and *Santry 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Bevan, Bull and Egan.   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB126. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Councillors Amin, Diakides and B. Harris in respect of Agenda Item 10 – 
The Bridge NDC Delivery Plan 2008/09. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CAB127. 

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 
January 2008 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB128. 

 
MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR 

CONSIDERATION BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE(Agenda Item 6) 
 
Scrutiny Review of the Resourcing of Safer and Stronger Communities 
LAA Targets(Agenda Item 6 (a)): 
 
We received a presentation from Councillor Egan who had chaired the 
Scrutiny Panel which had reviewed the Resourcing of Safer and 
Stronger Communities LAA Targets. 
 
Councillor Egan having answered questions which we put to him in our 
Chair thanked him and the other members of the Scrutiny Panel for the 
Review.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted and, in accordance with the 
requirements of the Constitution, officers be requested to submit a 
Cabinet response to our meeting on 18 March 2008 including a 
detailed tabulated implementation action plan.  

 
Scrutiny Review of the North Middlesex University Hospital Application 
for Foundation Trust Status (Agenda Item 6(b)) 
 
We received a presentation from Councillor Bull as Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had reviewed the North 
Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH) Application for Foundation Trust 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

Status and we noted that, in accordance with Part 4 Section G 
Paragraph 1.3 (viii) of the Constitution, the report being in relation to an 
NHS matter was copied to us for information.  
 
Concern was expressed about the community consultation undertaken 
by the NMUH which we felt had been selective in nature and we shared 
the view of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that in order to ensure 
that potential benefits were realised, that there was accountability to the 
local community and that the change of status was not detrimental to 
partners within the local health economy that the safeguards identified in 
their report needed to be put in place. 
 
Having answered questions which we put to him, our Chair thanked 
Councillor Bull and other members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Review and we  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 

 

CAB129. 

 
QUARTERLY PROGRAMME REPORT: OCTOBER 2007 - 

DECEMBER 2007(Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 7) 
 

During the course of our deliberations specific reference was made to 
the following – 
 

• Community Clear Ups (Paragraph 12.3.13) – we noted that this 
project was funded from the NRF. This source of funding would 
end shortly and there needed to be further discussion about the 
continuance of the project. 

• Litter Picking (Paragraph 12.3.18) – we noted that the trial which 
had recently taken place in certain Wards was currently being 
reviewed. This additional service had been provided by ACCORD 
and our Chair reported that subject to an agreement with them 
and at some small cost to the Council it might be possible to 
extend it across the whole of the Borough. 

• Open Space Improvement Programme (Paragraph 12.3.19) – we 
noted that while all land within housing estates was the subject of 
a maintenance agreement with Leisure Services, there were a 
number of other sites within the Housing Revenue Account not 
covered by that agreement. The future of these sites was 
considered on a case by case basis and it was accepted that a 
more corporate approach could be adopted with regard to the 
possible change of their status from housing to recreation.         

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the progress against the Corporate Programmes and status 
at the end of the reporting period, as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
interleaved report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

CAB130. 

 
THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - DECEMBER 2007(Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 8) 
 
In introducing the report our Chair emphasised the importance of 
ensuring that a high level of performance was maintained across all 
indicators up to the end of March as the position at that time would form 
the basis of the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Appraisal and he 
asked Cabinet Members to ensure that this was discussed at their next 
round of 1:1 meetings with Directors.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the progress against Council priorities as shown in the 
Appendix be noted and approval be granted to the virements and 
the other budget adjustment as set out in Section 21.5 of the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

 

CAB131. 

 
ACHIEVING EXCELLENCE UPDATE (Report of the Chief Executive - 
Agenda Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the structure and work streams as set out in the interleaved 
report and the three year value for money programme including 
the zero based budgeting approach be noted. 

 

 
 

CAB132. 

 
THE BRIDGE NDC DELIVERY PLAN 2008/09 (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 

Councillors Amin, Diakides and B. Harris each declared a personal 
interest in respect of this item by virtue of being members of the Bridge 
NDC Board. 
 

Our particular attention was drawn to the restoration project for the 
bridge intersecting Seven Sisters Road and St. Ann’s Road and concern 
expressed about the apparent lack of progress. We were assured that 
the project remained a priority and it was hoped that a substantial or total 
restoration of the bridge would be achieved before the end of the NDC 
Programme. In this connection reference was made to progress 
achieved with regard to a similar bridge restoration in Green Lanes and it 
was suggested that good practice based on the experience gained was 
known to Neighbourhood Management.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Bridge New Deal for Communities Delivery Plan for 
2008/09 to Members as set out at Appendix A to the interleaved 
report be noted. 

 
2. That the NDC Partnership Board’s succession and legacy plans 

for 2008/09 be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

3. That approval be granted to the Bridge NDC Delivery Plan for 
2008/09 and to the Partnership Board’s programme forecast to 
programme end in 2011. 

DUE 

CAB133. 

 
ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to the adoption of the Statement of 
Community Involvement as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 

CAB134. 

 
GARMAN ROAD CAR PARK - CHARGING PROPOSALS (Report of 
the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 12) 
 
We noted that the proposal to implement charges fro the Garman Road 
car park was in accordance with the Council’s external incomes policy 
and would bring the car park inline with others where charges already 
existed. With our consent paragraph 14.3 of the report was amended by 
the deletion of ‘Annual season ticket - £120’.  
 
In response to questions asked, we were informed that the introduction 
of specific business bays would be problematic and was not supported. 
However, the question the designation of parking spaces for disabled 
people would be investigated. A briefing would be supplied to all 
Members of the Council and the arrangements would be reviewed after 
12 months operation.   
 

RESOLVED: 

That, subject to there being no major objections following the 
statutory consultation, the Director of Urban Environment be 
authorised to proceed with implementation of the following 
charges and operational hours of Garman Road car park – 

 
Charges:  

Up to one hour - 80 pence  

1-3 hours - £2  

Over 3 hours - £3  
 
Hours of operation: 
 
Monday to Friday 8am to 6.30pm, with extended operational 
hours during Spurs Match Day events when the following hours 
will apply:   
 
Monday to Friday 8am to 8.30pm and Saturday, Sunday and 
Bank Holidays noon to 4.30pm.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB135. 

 
URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 

MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 13) 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

CAB136. 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 14) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB137. 

 
MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 15) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee 
held on 29 January 2008 be noted and any necessary action 
approved. 

 

 
 

 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


